Census 2010
Demographic Profile

This demographic profile describes characteristics of the local and
state population based on results from the 2010 Census.

The decennial censusis an official enumeration, or count, of al
residents on April 1st of the censusyear. The results of the census
provide us with information about basic demographic characteristics
of the population, including age, race, ethnicity, household
composition, housing occupancy, and housing tenure.

lowa' s official population count
on April 1, 2010, was 3,046,355
residents. The state' stotal
population grew by 4.1 percent
between 2000 and 2010,
although the growth was
unevenly distributed across the
state. Two-thirds of lowa s 99
counties and 600 of its 947
incorporated cities experienced
population losses for the
decade.

lowa’s population reflects a
dightly older age distribution
compared to adecade ago. The
state's median age has
increased to 38.1 years
compared to 36.6 years in 2000.
Elderly residents, ages 65 years
and older, now account for
nearly 15 percent of the total
population.

Children under the age of 18
years represent about 24 percent
of the population.

Theracia and ethnic
composition of lowa's
population reflects growing
minority group shares.
Residents who report any race
other than white alone now
comprise nearly 9 percent of
lowa s population. Hispanic/
Latino residents, who may be of
any race, are now 5 percent of
the total population.

The average size of an lowa
household in 2010 was 2.4
persons, only dlightly smaller
than the average in 2000.

The total number of housing
unitsin lowagrew by 8.4
percent from 2000 to 2010.
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Total Population in 2010 and 2000

Eagle Grove: 2010 2000 Change Residents of
Total population.......ccccceeeeevvecvecennnene 3,583 3,712 (129) correctional
In households........ccccoeevrecerirnnennene. 3,526 3,614 (88) facilities, nursing
In group quarters........ccceeeevevveennenee. 57 98 (412) homes, dormitories,
Institutionalized.........ccccovevvevenne 46 84 (38) and other types of
Noninstitutionalized..................... 11 14 (3) group quarters are
counted among the
State Of IOWa...c.ceveueerrenereereeeeanes 3,046,355 2,926,324 120,031 total population.
United States.......ccooeeeuviinnirennnnees 308,745,538 281,421,906 27,323,632

Iowa’s population surpassed 3 Population Percentage Change 2000-2010
million residents during the

last decade, while the

population of the United States

topped 300 million residents.

Iowa’s 4.1 percent rate of

Eagle Grove

-3.5%

growth for the decade was less

than half the national average
United States

9.7%

State of lowa

4.1%

rate.

Local Population Trend 1900-2010
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Population by Hispanic/Latino Origin and Race

Eagle Grove State of lowa United States
2010 Population: Number Percentage Percentage Percentage
Hispanic/Lating, @NY FaCE......ccuvveereeeeeeeieierere et be e 319 8.9% 5.0% 16.3%
WHhIt€ AlONE.....oeiieieieece ettt 219 6.1% 2.6% 8.7%
BIAck @lONE....ciiiiniieiieee e 12 0.3% 0.1% 0.4%
American Indian/Alaska Native alone..........cccooeeeeeeereinenininennn 0 0.0% 0.1% 0.2%
ASIAN AlONE....cuiiiieiieteeeere et aes 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander alone...........cocevevevveeneveveeeenennne 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other race alONE......cuceeeeiecieeeeceees e 63 1.8% 1.8% 6.0%
TWO OF MO FACES.c..eeruieuierieeierieeitesseetesieessesseestesseessesssessesssessessessses 25 0.7% 0.4% 1.0%
NOt HiSPaNIiC/LatiNno..c.ccueeeiiiiirerieieisie ettt sebe s 3,264 91.1% 95.0% 83.7%
WHITE GlONE...cuiiiieirieieiieeere ettt aes 3,203 89.4% 88.7% 63.7%
Black @lONE....cevceiicieiiece e 13 0.4% 2.9% 12.2%
American Indian/Alaska Native alone.........ccovveveeveeeeeeenenne. 0 0.0% 0.3% 0.7%
ASIAN AIONE....ccuiteeeeeeeee et ne s 5 0.1% 1.7% 4.7%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander alone...........cccccceeueeeeeeeeecennnee. 0 0.0% 0.1% 0.2%
Other race @lONE.......coucueirieieirieiete et 3 0.1% 0.1% 0.2%
40 1.1% 1.4% 1.9%
3,583 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Local Composition by Race 2010 Change in Racial Composition 2000-2010
Eagle Grove: 2010 2000
White AloNe......cooveeeevveeiececcreciens 95.5% 97.3%
Other Race Alone or in Combination.............. 4.5% 2.7%
Black AlONe.......ccoevevenenenenereriririennes 0.7% 0.2%
Any Other American Indian/Alaska Native alone......... 0.0% 0.1%
White Alone, Race Alone Asian Alone....... 0.1% 0.1%
95.5% < orin Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander alone....... 0.0% 0.0%
Combination, Some Other Race Alone..........ccoeuevereernnnns 1.8% 1.3%
4.5% Two or More Races 1.8% 1.0%
Change in Hispanic/L atino Percentage 2000-2010
16.3%
12.5%
ensus Bureau defines
r Latino origin as an 8.9%
ot as a race. A person of 0%
5. u0
r Latino origin may be of 8%
cluding white. 2.0% .
Eagle Grove State of lowa United States
2000 m 2010




Distribution of the Population by 5-Year Age Group: 2010

These population
pyramids illustrate the
percentage distribution of
the population by 5-year
age group and gender.

Note: The horizontal scale for
this state chart may differ
from that used for the local
population distribution shown
above.
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Total Population by 5-Year Age Group: 2010 and 2000

Under5 10-14
2000 228 275 281
m2010 286 234 224

25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39  40-44  45-49 50-54  55-59
202 194 266 270 236 230 171
230 173 184 192 265 236 239

Median Age of the Population by Sex

In 2010, the median age of the
population in the United
States was 37.2 years for all
persons, 35.8 for males, and
38.5 for females.

60-64  65-69 | 70-74 | 75-79  80-84
169 172 173 166 116 137
199 138 149 141 129 138

Eagle Grove State of lowa
Median Age in Years: 2010 2000 2010 2000
Total population........cccceeeveenene 41.0 39.7 38.1 36.6
Male population.........ccceeenee 38.9 38.1 36.6 35.2
Female population.................. 429 41.6 395 38.0

Median age describes the midpoint of the population distribution. Half of the
population is younger than the median age and half of the population is older.

Percentage of the Population in Selected Age Groups

Most members of the so-
called “Baby Boom”
generation were between 45
and 64 years of age when
the 2010 Census was
conducted.

13.0%
o 26.4%
26.2% 26.7%
............................................. Seniors (65+)
"Boomers" (45-65)
M Young Adults (18-44)
........................................................ Children (under 18)
24.3% 23.9% 24.0%
Eagle Grove lowa u.s.




2010 Households:
Total households..........
Family households.......

Husband and wife families........ccouveevieeeieeeeceeece e

With own childr

en under 18 Years......cccceeeeveeveeceeseesieseennn

Male householder with no wife present..........ccceevevirenrennenns

With own childr

en under 18 Years......c.ocvevevererieneesieseeneenens

Female householder with no husband present..........ccccccueuennen.

With own childr

Nonfamily households.

en under 18 Years.......cccceeeeveereeceeseesieenenne

Householder living alone.......cccceeceeeeceneeeceeseceeee e

Male householder living alone.........ccoecevecenreneieneereenen

65 YEars OF OldEr......cceeeeeeiieeeecece e

Female householder living alone........ccocevveevenenenenenenienenne.

65 YEars Or Older........cccuecieeieeeeeeeee e

Other nonfamily households..........cccceeeieienicciiieeceeeeee e,

2010 Population:

Total population in households..........cccveieeieceiieieceeceeeees

Householder..............

OWwnN child UNder 18 Years......cccvevieveerieeeeeeeesesese e see e seeseenees

Other relative............

Other relative under 18 Years........cccceeeevieeeeceeeceesieeee e

Other relative 65 years or older.......ccoeeeeveveeceecereecereeeeee,

Nonrelative................

Nonrelative Under 18 Years.......coeveceeceevieveeieeeeeseseseseseseeseaneas

Nonrelative 65 yea

Unmarried partner

IS OF OldEr et

Number
1,500
924
670
236
88

59
166
116
576
486
209
44
277
195
90

Number
3,526
1,500

670
991
805
113
41
10
252
25
8
149

Eagle Grove
Percentage
100.0%
61.6%
44.7%
15.7%

5.9%

3.9%
11.1%
7.7%

38.4%
32.4%
13.9%

2.9%

18.5%
13.0%
6.0%

Eagle Grove
Percentage
100.0%
42.5%
19.0%
28.1%
22.8%
3.2%

1.2%

0.3%

7.1%

0.7%

0.2%

4.2%

State of lowa
Percentage
100.0%
64.7%
51.2%
20.0%
4.2%

2.5%

9.3%

5.9%
35.3%
28.4%
12.8%

2.9%

15.7%

8.1%

6.9%

State of lowa
Percentage
100.0%
41.4%
21.2%
28.1%
22.7%
3.4%

1.4%

0.4%

5.9%

0.5%

0.2%

2.8%




Changes in Household Composition: 2010 and 2000

Number of households.......cccoeveieiiiiiiiiiiiiiriririrccnennns

Percentage of households:

Family households........ccceuevirenieciceeceece e
Married couple families with own children under 18
Single parent families with own children under 18

Male householder, no wife present

Female householder, no husband present
Householder living alone.........cccveeeveeciveececeeeeeeeeeeiee
Households with an individual under age 18

Households with an individual age 65 or older

2010
1,500

61.6%
15.7%
11.7%

3.9%

7.7%
32.4%
29.6%
32.1%

Eagle Grove
2000
1,511

65.8%
21.3%
8.5%
2.4%
6.0%
30.1%
31.8%
32.2%

State of lowa

2010
1,221,576

64.7%
20.0%
8.4%
2.5%
5.9%
28.4%
30.6%
25.5%

2000
1,149,276

67.0%
23.9%
7.5%
1.9%
5.6%
27.2%
33.3%
25.4%

Note: The number of family households is equal to the number of families in census tabulations. The U.S. Census Bureau

defines a family as a group of two or more people who reside together and who are related by birth, marriage, or adoption.

Average Household Size: 2010 and 2000

A century ago, an average of
4.5 people lived in each
household in the United
States. The average U.S.
household size has declined
gradually through the
decades, falling below 4
persons between 1930-1940,
and dropping below 3 persons
between 1970-1980.

Persons
per
Household

35

3.0

25

2.0

1.5

1.0

2000
%2010

Eagle Grove
2.39
2.35

State of lowa
2.46
2.41

United States

2.59
2.58




Housing Units by Occupancy and Tenure in 2010 and 2000

Eagle Grove:

Total housing units.......cccceeevevieciennns
Vacant. ..o
(@ 70/TN] o 1= S

Owner-occupied......ccoeeeererierreenne
Renter-occupied........cccoceevureneencne

State of lowa.....cccevevereinreninnnnnnne
United States.......ccceevviiiiirererenannes

Growth in the number of
housing units well outpaced
the growth in total
households during the last
decade, both nationally and in
Iowa. On average, the U.S.
housing stock increased by
1.41 units per each new
household. In Iowa, the ratio
was 1.44 housing units per
new household.

2010 2000

1,649 1,607

149 96

1,500 1,511

1,019 1,114

481 397
1,336,417 1,232,511
131,704,730 115,904,641

Change

42
53
(11)
(95)
84

103,906

15,800,089

Vacant housing units
include units for sale or
rent; units that were
rented or sold but
unoccupied; units for
seasonal or recreational
use, and other units
that were vacant at the
time of enumeration.

Percentage Change in Households and Housing Units 2000-2010

Households

® Housing units

Eagle Grove

lowa
6.3%
8.4%

Vacancy and Ownership Rates 2010 and 2000

Percentage of total units vacant..........
Homeowner vacancy rate...............
Rental vacancy rate........ccccoeeevenneee.

Owner-occupied % of all occupied units

% of population in owner-occupied units........ 68.4%

Eagle Grove
2010 2000
............. 9.0% 6.0%
............. 2.2%
.............. 7.8%
........... 67.9% 73.7%

74.7%

State of lowa

2010
8.6%
2.0%
8.5%
72.1%
72.8%

2000
6.8%

72.3%
73.1%

us.
10.7%
13.6%

United States

2010 2000
11.4% 9.0%

2.4%

9.2%

65.1% 66.2%
65.2% 66.8%




175 Heady Hall
lowa State University
Ames, lowa 50011

Phone: 515-294-7458
Fax: 515-294-0592
E-mail: recap@iastate.edu

For questions about this profile
or other Census-related
guestions, please contact the
author:

Liesl Eathington
leathing@iastate.edu
(515) 294-2954 ®

The decennial census has traditionally been arich source for
socio-economic data far more detailed than the basic
demographic characteristics presented in thisreport. The
detailed information was collected viaa“long form” survey
that was administered to a sampled subset of the total
population. The long form sample provided the basis for

...and justice for all

The U.S Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in
all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin,
age, disability, and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status,
parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political
beliefs, reprisal, or because all or part of an individual’sincome is
derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases
apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative
means for communication of program information (Braille, large print,
audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at 202-720-2600
(voice and TDD). To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA,
Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue SW,
Washington, DC 20250-9410, or call 800-795-3272 (voice) or 202-720-
6382 (TDD). USDA isan equal opportunity provider and employer.

Issued in furtherance of Cooperative Extension work, Acts of May 8 and
June 30, 1914, in cooperation with the U.S Department of Agriculture.
Gerald A. Miller, interim director, Cooperative Extension Service, lowa
Sate University of Science and Technology, Ames, lowa.

ACSdatafor all census geographies down to the block group
level are currently available for the period covering 2005-20009.
The next release of small-area ACS data will describe the 5-year
period from 2006-2010.

lowa State University will continue to release new reports based

on future data releases from the 2010 Census, the ACS, and other
Census data programs. Data may also be obtained directly viathe
World Wide Web from the U.S. Census Bureau and the State Data
Center of lowa.

detailed portraits of income, educational attainment,
employment, housing, and many other characteristics of the
population in our communities.

The 2010 Census was the first since 1940 not to include the
detailed long form data sample. The U.S. Census Bureau has
replaced the long form sample with a new, rolling sample of
U.S. households that is administered on a continuous basis
rather than once every 10 years. This new survey, called the
American Community Survey (ACS), will now serve asthe
primary source of socio-economic data for our neighborhoods,
cities, and counties.

American FactFinder
U.S. Census Bureau
www.factfinder.census.gov

State Data Center of lowa
State Library of lowa
www.iowadatacenter.org




